financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 30 June 2008.

A2 Change in accounting policy

FRS 131 Interests in Joint Ventures

In prior periods, investment in jointly controlled entities was accounted for in the consolidated
financial statements using the proportionate consolidation method of accounting.

With effect from 1 January 2009, the investment in jointly controlled entity is accounted for in the
consolidated financial statements using the equity method of accounting. This change better
reflects the contractual rights and obligations agreed by the joint venture parties in these jointly
controlled entities as ultimately each party only has a right to share the outcome of the activities
and not share of their assets and liabilities.

The change in policy has no effect on the earnings and net assets of the Group for the financial
period ended 31 March 2009 and has been applied retrospectively with the restatement of
comparative figures to conform with the current period’s presentation.

The following comparative figures are restated as below:

As previously

As
 reported Effects restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Condensed Income Statement
(01.07.08 – 31.12.08)
Revenue  479,521 (2,696) 476,825
Cost of sales (444,683) 3,016 (441,667)
Other operating income   2,746 (116) 2,630
Share of result of jointly controlled
  entities and associates

14,771

(600)

14,171

Finance costs   (559) 167 (392)
Profit before tax   51,796 (229) 51,567
Tax expense   (8,470) 229 (8,241)

Condensed Income Statement
(01.07.07 – 31.03.08)
Revenue   614,627 (4,612) 610,015
Cost of sales (561,854) 5,165 (556,689)
Other operating income 3,198 (41) 3,157
Share of result of jointly controlled
  entities and associates

21,161

(641)

20,520

Finance costs (416) 115 (301)
Profit before tax 76,716 (14) 76,702
Tax expense (12,569) 14 (12,555)

DIALOG GROUP BERHAD
Company No. 178694 – V
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

   Page 7 of 14

A   EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134 – CONT’D

Audited Balance Sheet
(as at 30.06.08)
Property, plant and equipment 166,070 (36,248) 129,822
Prepaid lease payments for land 27,514 (16,711) 10,803
Intangible assets 6,474   (209) 6,265
Investment in jointly controlled entities   –  5,848 5,848
Deferred tax assets 4,810 (50) 4,760
Trade and other receivables 225,242 (9,658) 215,584
Cash and bank balances 81,821 (2,768) 79,053
Reserves 246,526 (22) 246,504
Trade and other payables 213,777   (52,029) 161,748
Borrowings (current) 10,954 (7,700) 3,254
Tax payables 8,746 (46) 8,700

A3 Auditors’ report of preceding annual audited fin ancial statements

The auditors’ report on preceding year’s audited financial statements was not subject to any
qualification.

A4 Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group’s operations are not affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

A5 Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equ ity, net income or cash flows

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the
Group since the last annual audited financial statements.

A6 Material changes in estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years, which have a